

Request for DEFK100

S) II - P

TERMS OF ONE SUID-MA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

DEFK10017

 SECONO
1

ADDRESS:	orresiondengeriotal	RIENTIONIO E
UYER 32	,	
ハルードドローフド	544	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 304-341-6368 25311-1099

03/25/	2010		IVIS OF SAL						7.004
ID OPENING DATE:		04/22/ VTITY	2010 UOP	CAT.	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENI	NG TIME UNITPRICE	UI	: 30PM AMOUNT
001			JB STRUC		968-20			. ,	· .
	THE WE THE WE PUBLIC CONSTRUCT THE PROPERTY OF	ST VIR ST	GINIA GINIA Y CILI Y CORW MA NONTA I COCIE TO THE TO Y THE Y CORW	PURCE	HASING DIVISION, RTMENT OF MILITA MORY BOARD'S DIV IS SOLICITING IS OVIDE ALL LABOR OFORCES RESERV CO.), PER THE FORM CONDITIONS, AND PARED BY THE ARCH OF THE ARCHITE OF T	ARY AF /ISION F /ISION F /IND F /I	FAIRS AN OF ENGINATERIALS ENTER IN ING BID PLANS AND THE FROM TOF \$400 THIN TENGER IN POUR AT THE MANUAL AND ON CD IN \$150.00.	THE (10) THE	2010 MAY -5 PM 1: 2 IWV PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C			DATE	5/5/2010
TITLE 1		J	FEIN			77-40		HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRESTDE	NT	BONIDIN'S	TO 05	55-06	4-2527 RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SDA			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The indicated by the bidder. Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for REGINDINGER Quotation

DEFK10017

Z.	X.	8	ADI	ΉE	SS	cor	RE	SP	ON	Ю	ΕŅ	ÇĘ	Ţ) A	IJ	EŊ	TIC	N	OF:	**	93
Bl	UΥ	E	R	3	2																
3 (04		55	8	-2	54	4													 	

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 304-341-6368 25311-1099

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE.

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FG/B	FREIGHTTEHMS
03/25/2010		
BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/2010	BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUMB	ER UNITPAICE	AMOUNT
MORE DETAILED DIRECTIONS.		
INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER.	TO ATTEND THIS MEET PRE-BID SHALL RESUL ONE PERSON MAY	T IN
AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTE PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOU REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTEN IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENCOMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIR SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILIFAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTHER E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER	THIS WILL SERVE AS NDANCE AT THE MANDAR COMPANY AND DANCE SHEET WILL RESTATE WILL NOT COVERIFY ATTENDANCE THEY HAVE AND THE STATE AGENCE TY FOR A BIDDER-S ATTENDANCE SHEET.	SUL I I CE CY
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUES THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BI LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE F BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUS PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURI OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMI ATTENDANCE SHEET.	STED TO ARRIVE PRIORID. BIDDERS WHO ARE OF THE TECHNICAL PERMITTED TO SIGN INTO THE TECHNICAL SION OF THE TECHNICAL OF THE TE	N. AL
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVITION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CO	ONSTRUCTION CONTRAC	CITA-
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE		DATE (5/6/2015)
SIGNATURE	TELEY 1004-599-4880	DATE 515/2010
TITLE PRESIDENT FEIN 55-064-2527	ADDRESS C	CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

9A©E 3

ADDRESS 60	RESPONDEN	CETOAT	TENTION OF	ं
	,			
BUYER 32				
<u> 304-558-254</u>	4			

>#Z0

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/2010	PTD OF	PENING TIME 01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/		
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	H VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID	FOR THE WORK TO
KEUUIKES EAU	E SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WITH
SUBMIT AT IN	ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLAC	COM ETANGE NEW
HE BID. INC	ED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BI	TO AS EVIDENCE
MUST BE SIGN	R'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROV	VISTONS OF ARTI-
OF THE VENDO	TER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA	CODE FATILIRE
CLE ID, CHAP	E SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE	E AFETDAVIT WITH
IU SUBMII IN	L RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION	N OF SUCH RID.
HE RID SHAF	F KESULI IN DISCONTILICATION	30011 2120
	COCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO	RE PERFORMEN
NOTICE TO PR	CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOT	TCE TO PROCEED
		n. THE FILLY
IS RECEIVED.	CHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDER	RED NOTICE TO
PROCEED.	CHASE ONDER WILL BE CONSIDER	
PRUCEED.		
CANCELLATION	THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASI	NG RESERVES THE
DICUT TO CAN	CEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATE	LY UPON WRITTEN
VOTTOE TO THE	HE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS D	R WORKMANSHIP
CURRITED ARE	OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM
SUPPLIED ARE	ECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT
HERE IN.	ECT TOWN OF THE DED AND	
HEKE IN.		· · ·
MAGE PATES.	THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL PAY
THE UTCHER (OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LA	BOR MINIMUM WAG
DATES AS EST	TABLISHED FOR MARION COUNTY	, PURSUANT
TO WEST VIPO	GINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING
MAGE PATES	APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	
MAGE RAILS		
ARRITRATION	: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO AR	BITRATION OR
INTEREST FO	R PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST
REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THI	S CONTRACT
OR IN ANY A	MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.
WORKERS' CO	MPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION	N IF SUCCESSFUL
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DETICNS
SIGNATURE	TECH946NE0 999	-4880 DATE 515/2010
	FEIN 55-064-2527	
TITLE PRESIDENT	ILEMA DO OCT TOWN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

DEFK10017

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (OVALUENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 304-341-6368 25311-1099

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VISIOF SAL		SAI	· VIA		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/	2010							10 7714	01-	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010	en e		BID	OPENII	NG TIME	U 1 :	
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NC	(TEM.)	iumber		UNITPRICE		AMGUNT
-	ALL OF OF THI	THE I	TEMS RACT:	CHECK	ED BELOV	V WILL BE	A RE	QUIREMEN	Т	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , The	LIABILI UNLESS	ENDOR SHA FY INSURA OTHERWIS M AMOUNT	NCE P	RIOR TO CIFIED I		
	FURNTS	SH PROO	FOF	BUILD	ERS RIS	SUCCESS K - ALL R E AMOUNT	ISK I	NSURANCE	. IN	
	THE B SUBMI BIDDE MATER BONDS IRREV SOLVE STATE IN LI	ID PAYA TTED WI R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE OCABLE NT SURI OF WES	BLE THEALSON	D-THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPAN GINIA PERSO	STATE D AS A ISH A P OF THE IN THE CREDIT, AUTHOR ONLY B ONAL OR	OF THE OF WEST V BID BOND ERFORMANC AMOUNT OF FORM OF A OR BOND IZED TO I TTER OF OF E ALLOWED BUSINESS	TRGIN THE E BON F THE FURNI OD BUS CREDIT CHECK	IA, SHAI SUCCESS D AND LA CONTRAC IFIED CI SHED BY INESS II SUBMIT PROJECT S ARE N	L BE SFUL ABOR CT. HECK, A THE TED S OT	
	BOND, (XX) COVER THE S	OR LA	BOR AI Nance E Rooi	BOND BOND	TERIAL B : A TWO SYSTEM W	OND. (2) YEA	RMAIN	ITENANCE	BOND	
	EXHIB				, and the second					
				SEE	EVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND C			DATE	51612010
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE 304-5	99-488			515/2010
TITLE PRESTDE	NT		FEIN	55-064	-2527			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

ST-P TO

FREIGHTTERMS

AD	Dress.correspondences.c	ATTENHONOR	
	•		
BUYER	32		
304-55	8-2544		

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

F	?FQ	COP'	Y				
TYF	ÞΕ	NAME.	/ADDR	ESS	HERE		
T11117	እ <i>ና</i> ለ	DOTE LE	ロロサイバ	COMI) A 'NTV'	TNC	

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DATE PRINTED TER	RMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/2010			
BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/		<u>OPENING TIME O</u>	1:30PM
EINE QUANTITY	UOP NO ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
			A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
DOMESTIC ALL	MINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
PROJECTS		. ,	
IN ACCORDANC	E WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
SEQ., EVERY	CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
ALTERATION,	REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAI	NTENANCE OF	Ì
PUBLIC WORKS	, WHERE THE COST IS MORE T	HAN \$50,000 AND,].
IN THE CASE	OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE C	OSI OF SIEEL 18	
MORE THAN \$5	50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 1 QUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACC	COT ONLY ALLMANI	IM
SIEEL AKE KE	TEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATES	
TN ADDITION	, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQU	IPMENT PURCHASED	
FOR USE AT	THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	
DOMESTIC ALL	JMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNL	ESS THE COST OF	
THE PRODUCT	IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LE	SS THAN 10,000	
POUNDS OF ST	TEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
FOREIGN MADE	ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
	Y IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCIS IS FOUR	
TO BE UNREAS	SONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNRE Higher than the bid price	EUD EUDETCH WYDE	. 3
PRODUCTS.	IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, G	IACC OD CTFF!	•
	BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN		
AROR SURPL	US AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
DEPARTMENT	OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY IF DOM	ESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR M	ORE HIGHER IN	HA
PRICE THAN	THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.		L.
IF, PRIOR T	O THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT U	INDER THE ABOVE	
PROVISIONS,	THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE	I INC CODEICH	
DETERMINES	THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASO	NVBIE VND IUMED	
ALUMINUM, 6	WEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS,	THE SPENDING	
DEETCE MAY	REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REE	ALUATION AND	
REDUCTION I	N THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH I	OMESTIC PRODUCTS	S
<u> </u>	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		Erral a a sa
SIGNATURE	\$\frac{15}{5}\frac{15}{4}\frac{15}{5}\text{9}	-4880	51512010
TITE PRESIDENT	FEIN 55-064-2527	ADDRESS SULLING	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SEQ NUMBER **DEFK10017** 6

ADI	dress.corbespondencend/ahbiennon/obs
BUYER	32
304-55	8-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 304-341-6368 25311-1099

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	'A	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/		/00/0010		PTD OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		/22/2010	AT ITEMNUI		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	OUANTIT	y uoe	AT ITEM NUI	iller .	GMI THOSE	
			DICATE IN TH LUMINUM, GLA			
V	SUPPLYIN	6 FUREIGN A	LUMINUM, GLA	SS UR SIEE	i. •	
	REV. 3/8	8				
	DDEEEDEN	CE ENR USE	OF DOMESTIC	STEEL PROD	UCTS	
	1. EXCE	PT WHEN AUT	HORIZED BY 7	HE DIRECTO	IR OF THE	
	PURC	HASING DIVI	SION PURSUAN	IT TO SUBSE	CILUN Z BEL	LUW,
	NO C	CONTRACTOR	AY USE OR SU	IPPLY SIEEL	. PKUDUCIS F	ruk
	ASI	ALE CUNTRAC	T PROJECT OF N THE UNITED	HER IHAN I	RUSE SIEEL	n TN
		CONTRACT,	M INC OMTICE	, SIAILS. A	OCED OFFE	
'4	1013	S CUMINACI,				
	Ι Α.	"STATE CONT	RACT PROJECT	TT MEANS AN	Y ERECTION	OR
		CONSTRUCTIO	N OF, OR AN'	ADDITION	TO, ALTERAT	TION
		OF OR OTHER	IMPROVEMENT	TO ANY BU	ILDING OR	
		STRUCTURE,	INCLUDING, I	BUT NOT LIM	MITED TO, RO	OADS
	1	OR HIGHWAYS	, OR THE INS	STALLATION	OF ANY HEAT	TING
			OR VENTILAT			
		EQUIPMENT,	OR THE SUPPI	Y OF AND M	MATERIALS FO	OR
		SUCH PROJEC	TS, PURSUAN	T TO A CONT	TRACT WITH	THE
		STATE OF WE	ST VIRGINIA	FOR WHICH	BIDS WERE	
		SOLICITED	IN OR AFTER	JUNE 6, 200)1.	
				DODUCTO F	ONLED EDDI	MED
	В.	"STEEL PROI	UCTS" MEANS	PRUDUCIS M	CACT	rien,
		SHAPED, DK	OR OTHERWIS), FURGED, E CIMILADIV	CASI, V DDOCECCED	an e
			A COMBINA			
		LKOCESSED	IONS, FROM	STEEL MADE	BY THE OPE	N
		HEARTH. RA	IC DXYGEN,	ELECTRIC FI	JRNACE .	
	1	BESSEMER D	OTHER STEE	MAKING PE	ROCESS.	A COLOR OF THE COL
	c.	"UNITED ST	TES" MEANS	THE UNITED	STATES OF	1
		AMERICA ANI	INCLUDES A	LL TERRITOR	RY, CONTINE	NTA
1			SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITION	ONS	
SIGNATURE /				TELEPHONE 304-599-4		DATE 51512010
TITLE DESCRIPTION	AT/TI	FEIN 55	-064-2527	<u> </u>		ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRESIDE	NI	33,	-UU4-4J41			A COLUMN POPUL IN PROPERTY OF THE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

ö

SHIP VIA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

FOB.

03/25/										
BID OPENING DATE:	•	04/22/	2010	220000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPE	VING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	GUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	96 8		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			*********				222.223.333		20012000000	
		np t	Mellia	D 011	RIECT TO	เกะ เกอ	Ten:	CTION OF T	rue	
			ION 5			IIIL JUK	rop.	coliton of	1114	
			ED ST							
•								NI ,YAM NC		
			i i	ORIZE	THE USE	OF. FORE	IGN	STEEL		
	PR	RODUCTS	IF:							
		~~12*	COCT	ron r	ACH CONTR		M 11	een noee w	3 T	
	Α.							SED DOES NO .1%) OF THI		
					COST OR				-	
					S (2,500.					
								S SECTION,		
					E VALUE O					
		AS E	ELIVE	RED T	O THE PRO	JECT OR	,			
	<u> </u>		L							
	В.				F THE PUR				n r	
								ATERIALS A IN SUFFIC		
					HERWISE A				1 11111	
					EET CONTR					
		A.V.	7,50							
	3.	A CC	NTRAC	TOR W	HO USES S	TEEL PR	טמס	CTS IN		
					HIS SECTI					
•		TO C	IVIL	PENAL	TIES PURS	UANT TO	MA	CODE		
***	REV.	10/01/0	1			÷				
	EXHIB	TT 0					<u> </u> ,			
	EVUTO	11 7							•	
	NOTICE	E FOR 1	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTI	ON	
	1	CT ADDE			1					
								L BE REQUI	RED	
					ING SCHED					
	CONST	KUCTION	Y PROJ	ECL	DDENDA FO	K SIAIE	AG	ENCIES:		
	1			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1					
SIGNATURE						304-599	9-48	80	DATE	515/2010
PRESIDEN	Tr	ľ	EIN 5	5-064-	-2527			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

8

		<u> </u>	A	D	H	58	Ş	ÇÇ	3	31	Š	H	O	Ŋ	וט	ΝĒ	žĽ.	.1	9	3	(b	11	ņ	13.1	Ų.	¥3.	ii:	3
3 U	ΙY	Έ	R		3	2																						
5.0	19	_	5	5	8	_	2	5	40	Ĺ																		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

	MS OF SALE 5	THIP VIA	F0/B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/	2010	RID OPE	ENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY		V NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHA PURCHASING I SEND A COPY	HITECT/ENGINEER F ALL PARTIES THATIONS FOR THE POLY LL BE FORWARDED IVISION. THE AR OF THE ADDENDUM NTRACT IS ISSUED	AT HAVE PROCU ROJECT. THE TO THE BUYER CHITECT/ENGIN TO THE STATE	URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALS	· ·
INTERESTED OPENING DATE	FOURTEEN (14) D	ECESSARY, EXT SHOULD BE REC	TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A FXCEPTION MARKET	THE SAME RULE	THE STATE S AND REGULAL BIDDING DUM DOCUMENT NDUM THAT IS	PURCHASING LATIONS DOCUMENT THE ONLY ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10				
	KNOWLEDGEMENT			
ADDENDUM(S)	KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT AND HAVE MADE TH , PLANS AND/OR SP	IE NECESSARY	REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM NO				
DANIETURE /	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
SIGNATURE		TELS812NE599-4	4880	515/2010
TITLE PRESIDENT	FEIN 55-064-2527		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

E THE MARCH-WESTIN CO 2 360 FRONTIER STREET

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB. 03/25/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 04/22/2010 QUANTITY UQP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE THUDMA LINE 4/13/2010 NO. 1 4/21/2010 NO. 2 4/|23/2010 NO. 3 .]. . . 4/127/2010. . . NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ...SIGNATURE THE MARCH WESTIN COMPANY, INC. COMPANY 5/05/2010 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B THE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-559-4880 515/2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDENT 55-064-2527



Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

DEFK10017

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DOGZMK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

03/25/	******	16A	VIO CIT OAL						·			
BID OPENING DATE		04/22/	2010				BID	OPENIN	S TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	uor	CAT. NO	ITEN	INUMBER		Ú	NIT PRICE		A	MOUNT
				***********		**********	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				10 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST V	/IRGIN	IIA D	IVISIO	N OF LA	BOR		
•	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3,	ROOM	319,	CHARLI	ESTON,	WV		
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-	-7890.	•			-		
	WEST V	TRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	11-11	REQU	IRES A	NY			
Contract of the Contract of th	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	E THE	CONT	RACTOR	S			
	LICENS	SE NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.							
	BINNER	R TO CO	MDIET									
	PIDDE		133 5-1	ļ								
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		THE MA	RCH,-W	EŞTIN	.COMPAN	YINC	• • • •		
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LTCEN	CE NO		wyo	01838					
	CUNIKA	ACTURS	LICEN	3E 146			• • • • •					
	THE SU	JCCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BI	E REQI	UIRED	TO FU	RNISH A	A		
	COPY (OF THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LI	CENSE	PRIO	RTDI	SSUANCE	2 01-		
	A PUR	CHASE O	RDERA	CONTR	RACT							
				AF	PLICAB	LE LA	W			,		
						44 A 6 BM.	~~~ ~	U.S. D.T.U	TOTON	NII EC		
	THE WE	EST VIR	GINIA	STAT	TE CODE	, PUK! ndmat	CHASI Ton P	BUALDE	D IN	(ULE 9		
	THE "	REQUEST	FOR	QUOTA	ATION"	ISSUE	D BY	THE PU	RCHASI	4G		
	DIVIS	ION IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORI	TY GO	VERNI	NG THI	S			
	PROCUI	REMENT.								•		
WA-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-10	ANV T	NEODMAT	TON F	POVI	DED IN	SPECT	FICAT	ION MA	NUALS.	OR		
1	ANY D	THER SO	URCE	. VER	BAL OR	WRITT	EN, W	HICH C	ONTRAD	ICTS		
	OR AL	TERS T	E IN	ORMA'	TION PR	OVIDE	D FRO	M THE	SOURCE	S AS		
	i i		THE	ABOVI	PARAG	RAPH	IS VO	ID AND	OF NO			
	EFFEC	Т.										
	BANKR	UPTCY:	IN .	THE E	VENT TH	E VEN	DOR/C	ONTRAC	TOR FI	LES		
	FOR B	ANKRUP'	CY P	ROTEC	TION, T	HE ST	ATE N	NAY DEE	M THE			
	CONTR	ACT NUI	L AN	DVOI	D, AND	TERMI	NATE	SUCH C	UNIKAC	ì		
	WITHO	UT FUR	ł	1	1					************		
				SEER	EVERSE SIDE					DATE		2014
SIGNATURE			`-			'"3	04-59	9-4880			<u>5151</u>	
TITLE PRESIDE	NT		FEIN	55-064	-2527				ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE 11

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

6.1.1

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

03/25/		TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.(J.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		04/22/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUME	IER	UNI	r PRICE	AMOUNT

	REV. 5	/2009							
				NO	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED T	0:			
The state of the s					INISTRATIO	IN			
		URCHAS		IVISI	ON.				
				TON S	TREET, EAS	т			
		HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130				
					THIS INFO				
	SEALEI	BID							
	BUYER:	.			32				
	REQ. N	10.:			DEFK10017	7			
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		04/22/201	L O	1		
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM		Average management of the control of		
					UMBER IN O		IS NEC	ESSARY	
	CUP	YIAUI)	א טטו	j	99-7509	LIJŏ			Lafter Later Address
	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_204=3	123-11JU2				
•					AME OF PER	RSON TO	CONTAC	т	
	CONCE	SNING	THIS C	UOTE:		T TAKE CARA	DD77077	ነ ድእታሞ	
	***************************************						R, PRESII	JEN L	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE POR TE	FMS AND CC		DAT	* 515/2010
TITLE PRESIDEN			FEIN 5	5-064-				DRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TENTOTORN	alla.		<i>J</i> .	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE

AD	DHESSICORRESEONDENCERIO/ATRIENTION(CESSISS	
UYER	32	
04-55	58-2544	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. 360 FRONTIER STREET MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/2010			n m	PENING TIME 01	: 30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	04/22/			UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE C	HANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	OINT PAICE	ANIOGIVI
				5	
					177577 10
****	** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEFK10	17 ***** TOTAL:	23,637,522.18
			,		'
			,		
	-				
			4		
					1
SIGNATURE /		N SEE FI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDIFICINS DATE	61512010
			TELEPHONE 59		51512010
PRESIDENT		55 – 06	4-2527	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WVARNG Fairmont Armed Forces Readiness Center BID FORM - SECTION I (Base Bid and Alternates) Revised 27 April 2010

Dated: 5/5/2010 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC. (Hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 001838
SUBMITTED TO:
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment and all service necessary to complete in a workman like manner all the work required for:
The Fairmont Armed Forces Reserve Center West Virginia Army National Guard Fairmont, Marion, West Virginia
All in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by Omni Associates-Architects, Inc., 1543 Fairmont Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia 26554 (304)367-1417.
BASE BID:
Seven thousand fire hard red thent this and flow
seven thousand five hard red theint this and 1100
(\$ 23,637,522.18
(The Rase Rid includes the summation of items as described in Section II of the Bi

(The Base Bid includes the summation of items as described in Section II of the Bid Form.)

ALTERNATES:

The stated base bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) The Owner shall have the option to accept alternates at the bid price by Change Order to the Contract for a period of 120 days after the contract award.

Refer to Section 012300 entitled "Alternates" for description of Alternates (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers.):

Alternate No. 1: Phase 2 Earthwork
ADD the sum of: three hundred ninety one thousand
thirteen and 98/100 (\$ 391,013.98).
Alternate No. 2: Military Equipment Parking Expansion
ADD the sum of: Two hundred fifty - four thousand seven
hundred four and 30/100 (\$ 254,704.30).
Attornate No. 3: Field Fencing
ADD the sum of: thirty-one thousand fifteen and 84/100
(\$ 31,015.84).
Alternate No. 4: Civic Arena Parking Area
ADD the sum of: eight hundred thousand one hundred
eighty-one and 67/100 (\$ 800, 181, 67).
August Ala 5, Eonging and Gate Ungrade
ADD the sum of: eight thousand seven hundred and 81/100
(\$ 8700.81).

Alternate No. 6: Vestibule A100
ADD the sum of: the hundred prenty-five thousand and for
(\$ 225,000.00).
Alternate No. 7: Landscaping
ADD the sum of: Iwenty-seven thousand eight hundred and 100
(\$ 27,800.00).
Alternate No. 8: Kitchen Equipment
ADD the sum of: three hundred thirty-eight thousand nine
hundred and 1/100 (\$ 338,900.00).
Alternate No. 9: Generator and Switchgear Sized for Additional Emergency Power
ADD the sum of: five thousand five hundred and 100
(\$ 5,500.0°).
Alternate No. 10: Make-Up Air Unit for the Maintenance Building
ADD the sum of: thenty-513 thousand too hundred and flow
(\$ 26,200.00).
Alternate No. 11: Warm-Up Kitchen Equipment
ADD the sum of: thirty three thousand and from
(\$ 33,000,00 <u>)</u> .
Alternate No. 12: Telescoping Stands (sections B, E & F)
ADD the sum of: two hundred seventy thousand four hundred (\$ 270,400,00).
and 1/100 (\$ 270,400,00).

Alternate No. 13: Telescoping Stands (sections A & C)
ADD the sum of: <u>Seventy</u> -fire thousand seven hundred and
(\$ 75,700,00).
Alternate No. 14: Telescoping Stands (sections D & G)
ADD the sum of: eighty-five thousand and oblion
(\$ <u>85,000.00</u>).
A. C. C. Compa
Alternate No. 15: Entrance Signs ADD the sum of: Sixteen thousand three hundred and 1/105
ADD the sum of. $3121900170003000000000000000000000000000000$
Alternate No. 16: Floor Boxes in Assembly Hall
ADD the sum of: Gue thousand three hundred and collins
(\$ 5,300.00).
Alternate No. 17: Sound System in Assembly Hall
ADD the sum of: Thirty-seven thousand and color
(\$ <u>37,000.00</u>).
Alternate No. 18: Projection Screen in Assembly Hall
ADD the sum of: Six Thousand and of 100
(\$_6,000.00).
Alternate No. 19: Wood Athletic Flooring
ADD the sum of: one hundred tuenty-six thousand five hundred and 100 (\$ 126,500.00).
(\$ 126,500.00).

Alternate No. 20: Lightning Protection	•
ADD the sum of: Afty-four thousand	six hundred and colors
1	(\$ 54,600.00).
Alternate No. 21: Additional Data Jacks	
ADD the sum of: <u>Seventy</u> -six thousand	seven hundred and office
	(\$ 76,700.00).
	to parform the work to Substa

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to **Substantial Completion and Beneficial Occupancy no later than 1 September 2011**. In addition to liquidated damages specified in Federal Guidelines, General Provisions 54, an additional fee of \$1,250.00 per day to cover expenses to the Government will be assessed. Total liquidated damages are \$2,750.00 first day and \$1,500.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day. The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

#1 4/13/2010 #2 4/21/2010 #3 4/23/2010 #4 4/27/2010

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	Λ
Firm: THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC	By: PHILLIP L. WESER
Address: 360 FRONTIER STREET	Title: PRESIDENT
Address: MORGANTOWN, WV 26505	Phone: 304-599-4880
Address:	Fax:
Tax Cert#:55-064-2527	

END OF SECTION I

BID FORM - SECTION II - (Unit Prices) Revised 22 April 2010

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum, in accordance with Contract Conditions, Section 012200 - Unit Prices

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	,	Init Price	Amount
General Co	ntract Admi	nistration				
1	1	Armed Forces Reserve Center (Zones A,B, C)	LS			\$ 13,204,000.00
2	1	Maintenance Building (Zone D)	LS	\$	629,329.64	\$ 629,329.64
3	1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	\$	714,503.26	\$ 714,503.26
4	1	General Administration	LS	\$	550,189.89	\$ 550,189.89
5	1	Project Quality Control	LS	\$	103,195.20	\$ 103,195.20
Site Genera	al Contract /	Administration				
6	1	Sitework Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	\$	106,347.49	\$ 106,347.49
7	1.	Sitework General Administration	LS	\$	282,442.96	\$ 282,442.96
8	1	Sitework Project Quality Control	LS	\$	63,600.00	\$ 63,600.00
9	1	WVDOH Encroachment Permit (Allowance No.2)	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
Site Preper	ation	<u> </u>				•
10	1	Site Preperation	LS	\$	69,550.00	\$ 69,550.00
11	1.	Gas Line Relocation (Allowance No. 3)	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
12	1	Sediment and Erosion Control	LS	\$	42,800.00	\$ 42,800.00
13	3	Sediment Pond	EA	\$	34,240.00	\$ 1.02,720.00
14	10	Waste Removal	TN	\$	69.55	\$ 695.50

Earthwork					
15	442,000	Unclassified Excavation	СУ	\$ 3.83	\$ 1,693,125.20
16	1.	6" Lean Concrete Mat	LS	\$ 257,656.00	\$ 257,656.00
17	1.	Waterproof Coating	\$ 165,850.00	\$ 165,850.00	
18	15,000	Subgrade Preparation	SY	\$ 11.24	\$ 168,525.00
19	300	Soil Drying	TN	\$ 288.90	\$ 86,670.00
20	3,000	Soil Conditioning - 12"	SY	\$ 11.77	\$ 35,310.00
21	1,000	Soil Conditioning - 18"	SY	\$ 23.54	\$ 23,540.00
22	3,000	Over-Excavation	SY	\$ 26.75	\$ 80,250.00
23	2,300	6" Subsurface Drains	LF.	\$ 23.54	\$ 54,142.00
24	1,700	8" Subsurface Drains	LF	\$ 27.77	\$ 47,203.05
Roads				 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
25	13,000	7" Concrete Paving	SY	\$ 59.43	\$ 772,540.00
26	1,070	HMA Wearing Course	TN	\$ 86.14	\$ 92,164.45
27	4,420	HMA Base Course	TN	\$ 82.82	\$ 366,055.56
28	5,800	Free Draining Base	TN	\$ 70.19	\$ 407,113.60
29	5,040	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	\$ 23.81	\$ 119,989.80
30	25,900	Fabric Separation	SY	\$ 1.24	\$ 32,147.08
31	4,500	Class 1 Stone	TN	\$ 24.02	\$ 108,096.75
32	1	Pavement Marking	LS	\$ 10,058.00	\$ 10,058.00
33	163	Wheel Stops	EA	\$ 69.55	\$ 11,336.65
34	1,400	Concrete Curbing	LF	\$ 39.13	\$ 54,781.86
35	1	Signage	LS	\$ 6,222.05	\$ 6,222.05
36	170	Grass Pavers	SY	\$ 139.64	\$ 23,737.95

				r			
37	730	Gravel Road	LF	\$	63.67	\$	46,475.45
Miscellaneo	ous						
38	400	Screening Berm	LF	\$	26.75	\$	10,700.00
39	1,500	Sidewalk	SY	\$	72.62	\$	108,926.00
40	1	Type I Lawn	LS	\$	162,105.00	\$	162,105.00
41	1	Type II Lawn	LS	\$	94,561.25	\$	94,561.25
42	1	Type III Ground Cover for Slopes	LS	\$	189,122.50	\$	189,122.50
43	2	Force Protection Gate	EA	\$	27,071.00	\$	54,142.00
44	3	24' Sliding Gate	EA	\$	5,751.25	\$	17,253.75
45	2	16' Swing Gate	EA	\$	2,113.25	\$	4,226.50
46	1,140	Security Fencing	LF	\$	25.95	\$	29,580.15
47	1	Concrete Stairs	LF	\$	1,498.00	\$	1,498.00
48	2	40' Flagpole	EA	\$	4,440.50	\$	8,881.00
49	800	Retaining Wall	LF	\$	237.27	\$	189,818.00
50	45	Loading Dock Wall	LF	\$	304.36	\$	13,696.00
51	1	Vehicle Wash System	LS	\$	18,511.00	\$	18,511.00
52	1	Oil/Water Separator	EA	\$	66,875.00	\$	66,875.00
53	1	Loading Ramp	LS	\$	112,350.00	\$	112,350.00
54	30	Bollards 8"	EA	\$	913.06	\$	27,391.89
55	20	Bollards 12"	EA	\$	2,798.05	\$	55,961.00
56	15	Bollards Removable	EA	\$	2,703.54	\$	40,553.05
57	1	Trash Enclosure	LS	\$	19,795.00	\$	19,795.00
Water						·	
58	20	2" Restrained Joint PVC	LF	\$	56.18	\$	1,123.50

	·					
59	160	2"PVC Water	LF	\$	24.88	\$ 3,980.40
60	330	4"PVC Water	LF	\$	34.78	\$ 11,475.75
61	1,400	6"PVC Water	LF	\$	37.72	\$ 52,804.50
62	200	6" DIP Water	LF	\$	97.64	\$ 19,527.50
63	200	8" PVC Water	LF	\$	49.33	\$ 9,865.40
64	800	12" PVC Water	LF	\$	64.74	\$ 51,788.00
65	600	12" DIP Water	LF	\$	77.04	\$ 46,224.00
66	1	PIV	EA	\$	3,526.72	\$ 3,526.72
67	4	Fire Hydrant	EA	\$	4,643.80	\$ 18,575.20
68	1	Water Vault	EA	\$	42,757.20	\$ 42,757.20
Sewer				,		
69	120	Manholes Sanitary Sewer	VF	\$	258.94	\$ 31,072.80
70	17	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	\$	485.78	\$ 8,258.26
71	1,250	1,250 6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	\$	35.31	\$ 44,137.50
72	1,400	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	\$	38.95	\$ 54,527.20
73	3	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	EA	\$	605.62	\$ 1,816.86
Utility Exte	nsions					
26	1,200	HMA Wearing course	TN	\$	86.14	\$ 103,362.00
74	30	8"DIP Water	LF	\$	85.60	\$ 2,568.00
65	1,200	12" DIP Water	LF	\$	78.91	\$ 94,695.00
67	1	Fire Hydrant	EA	\$	4,777.55	\$ 4,777.55
69	35	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	VF	\$	258.94	\$ 9,062.90
70	5	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	\$	485.78	\$ 2,428.90
72	1,560	8"PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	\$	38.95	\$ 60,758.88

				Т		
75	850	Street Repair	LF.	\$	46.01	\$ 39,108.50
76	4	Service Connections	EA	\$	1,778.34	\$ 7,113.36
Gas				\$		\$
77	630	2" Gas Service Lines	LF	\$	27.82	\$ 17,526.60
78	700	6" Gas Service Lines	LF	\$	40.66	\$ 28,462.00
Storm Drain	nage					
79	800	6"PVC Storm	LF	\$	32.15	\$ 25,722.80
80	780	8"PVC Storm	LF	\$	35.31	\$ 27,541.80
81	900	12" PVC Storm	LF	\$	42.80	\$ 38,520.00
82	1,000	12"HDPE Storm	LF	\$	41.46	\$ 41,462.50
83	2,000	18"HDPE Storm	LF	\$	44.62	\$ 89,238.00
84	1,400	24" HDPE Storm	LF.	\$	55.91	\$ 78,270.50
85	1,160	42" HDPE Storm	LF	\$	92.29	\$ 107,053.50
86	1,200	Type 1 Ditch	LF	\$	75.97	\$ 91,164.00
87	200	Type 2 Ditch	LF	\$	31.03	\$ 6,206.00
88	1,800	Type 4 Ditch	LF	\$	12.04	\$ 21,667.50
89	3,000	Type 5 Ditch	LF	\$	6.74	\$ 20,223.00
90	4	Junction Box	EA	\$	2,564.79	\$ 10,259.16
91	1	42" Junction Box	EA	\$	3,115.84	\$ 3,115.84
92	2	Modified Junction Box	EA	\$	5,652.81	\$ 11,305.62
93	35	Type "B" Drop Inlets	EA	\$	2,238.44	\$ 78,345.40
94	35	Type "B" inlet Grate and Frame	EA	\$	395.90	\$ 13,856.50
95	2	Type "G" Drop Inlets	EA	\$	3,961.14	\$ 7,922.28
96	2	Type "G" Inlet Grate and Frame	EA	\$	2,821.59	\$ 5,643.18

97	1	Modified Inlet	EA	\$	2,657.88	\$ 2,657.88
98	1	Modified Grate and Frame	EA	\$	395.90	\$ 395.90
99	10	10" Yard Drains	EA	\$	716.90	\$ 7,169.00
100	12	12" In-Line Inlets	EA	\$	663.40	\$ 7,960.80
		Trench Drain and Grate	LF	\$	326.28	\$ 13,051.00
101	40					
102	3	Concrete Headwall	EA	\$	3,201.44	\$ 9,604.32
Power and C	Communtic	ations	:			
103	20	Electrical Duct Bank Type 1	LF	\$	39.59	\$ 791.80
104	43	Electrical Duct Bank Type 2	LF	\$	592.23	\$ 25,466.07
105	62	Electrical Duct Bank Type 3	LF	\$	150.14	\$ 9,308.83
106	36	Communications Duct Bank Type 1	LF	\$	56.47	\$ 2,033.09
107	1,640	Combined Duct Bank Type 1	LF	\$	82.73	\$ 135,681.14
108	1	Transformer Pad	LS	\$	791.80	\$ 791.80
109	1,	Emergency Generator Pad	LS	\$	2,033.00	\$ 2,033.00
110	1	JICCS Pad	LS	\$	3,424.00	\$ 3,424.00
					Bid Total	23,637,522.18
	ALTERNAT	E BID ITEM #1 - Phase 2 Earthwork				
Alternate Bi	d Item #1 -	Phase 2 Earthwork				
15	98,000	Unclassified Excavation	CY	\$	3.83	\$ 375,398.80
19	10	Soil Drying	TN	\$	315.65	\$ 3,156.50
20	100	Soil Conditioning - 12"	SY	\$	11.77	\$ 1,177.00
22	100	Over-Excavation	SY	\$	26.75	\$ 2,675.00
<u> </u>	************			\$	23.54	
23	250	6" Subsurface Drain	LF	<u> </u>	25.34	2 3,805.00

				Total	\$ 388,292.30
	ALTERNAT	E BID ITEM #2 - Military Equipment Parking Expansion			 <u>., </u>
18	4,430	Subgrade Preperation	SY	\$ 13.38	\$ 59,251.25
29	150	Free Draining Base Trench Piping	LF	\$ 16.59	\$ 2,487.75
30	660	Fabric Separation	SY	\$ 1.34	\$ 882.75
111	4,430	Fabric, Woven	SY	\$ 3.80	\$ 16,827.36
112	3,000	AASHTO #1	TN	\$ 30.50	\$ 91,485.00
31	- 980	Class 1 Stone	TN	\$ 27.66	\$ 27,106.31
44	1	24' Sliding Gates	EA	\$ 31,538.25	\$ 31,538.25
46	900	Security Fencing	LF	\$ 25.95	\$ 23,352.75
				Total	\$ 252,931.42
	ALTERNA	TE BID ITEM #3 - Field Fencing		 	
113	3	24' Double Swing Farm Gate	EA	\$ 1,572.90	\$ 4,718.70
114	3,900	Field Fencing	<u>L</u> F	\$ 6.69	\$ 26,081.25
				Total	\$ 30,799.95
LTERNAT	TE BID ITEM	#4 -Civic Arena Parking Area		 	
21	9,900	Soil Conditioning - 18"	SY	\$ 23.54	\$ 233,046.00
26	800	HMA Wearing Course	TN	\$ 86.14	\$ 68,908.00
27	2,125	HMA Base Course	TN	\$ 82.82	\$ 175,988.25
28	2,230	Free Draining Base	TN	\$ 70.19	\$ 156,528.16
29	1,800	Free Draining Base Trench & Piping	LF	\$ 23.81	\$ 42,853.50
30	9,900	Fabric Separation	SY	\$ 1.24	\$ 12,287.88
31	1,680	Class 1 Stone	TN	\$ 24.02	\$ 40,356.12
115	1	Pavement Markings	LS	\$ 47,722.00	\$ 47,722.00

116	1	Signange	LS	\$	502.90	\$	502.90
33	279	Wheel Stops	EA	\$	58.85	\$	16,419.15
					Total	\$	794,611.96
						<u> </u>	**************************************
			15	1	8 640 25	٠	8 640 25
117	1	Fencing/Gate Upgrate	LS	\$	8,640.25 Total	\$	8,640.25 8,640.25

					BID BOND		
	KNO	WALL MEN B	Y THESE PRE r Street	SENTS, That v	we, the undersigned	d, March-Westin (Company Inc
Marylar	or_	PO Box 1227	Balt	imore MD	a compration	, as rancipal, a nomanized and exis	nd Fidelity & Deposit Company of sting under the laws of the State of
Maryla	and	with its pri	ncipal office in	the City of Bal	timore	, as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	t Virgin	ia, as Obligee,	in the penal s	um of Five Pe	rcent Bid	(\$5%	held and firmly bound unto the State
							utors, successors and assigns.
	The	Condition of the	e above obliga	tion is such tha	t whereas the Princ	cipal has submitted t	to the Purchasing Section of the
		f Administration es Reserve (ached hereto and r	made a part hereof, t	to enter into a contract in writing for
	NOV	V THEREFORE	Ξ ,				
agreen force a	(b) and sh nent cro nd effe	nall fumish any eated by the ac	be accepted a other bonds are cceptance of sa sty understood	and the Principa nd insurance re ald bid, then this and agreed th	quired by the bid o s obligation shall be at the liability of the	r proposal, and shall e null and void, other	nce with the bid or proposal attached I in all other respects perform the rwise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	paired	Surety, for the or affected by of any such ext	any extension	l, hereby stipula of the time with	ates and agrees tha in which the Oblige	at the obligations of see may accept such	said Surety and its bond shall be in no bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN W	VITNESS WHE	REOF, Princip	al and Surety h	ave hereunto set th	neir hands and seals	s, and such of them as are corporations
have c	aused 1	their corporate	seals to be aff	ixed hereunto a	and these presents	to be signed by their	r proper officers, this
22nd	day	of April	······································	, 20			
Drionin	ol Com	porate Seal				March-W <u>e</u> sti	n Company Inc
runop	ai Cuit	Joiale Geal					(Name of Principal)
						ву	
						1	(Must be President or Vice President)
		1				Phillip	•
						44-66-6	. Wesy President (Title)
Surety	Carpo	rate Seal				Fidelity & Dep	osit Company of Maryland
							(Name of Surety)
						-	200
						Done	Attomey-in-Fact
						(Denise Dee	em)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Agency____ REQ.P.O#___

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Kenneth J. JUSKOWICK, Ann VOZNIAK, L. Randall COBER, Dolores Jane MARTIN, Bettie L. HAUGHT, Linda ZANNIER, Denise DEEM, Randy TALERICO and Allison L. HENNESSEY, all of Morgantown, West Virginia, EACH its true and lawful agent and Aylorney in Baer, to make execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all sonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper pursuant. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Kenneth J. JUSKOWICK, Ann VOZNIAR, IL Randall COBER, Dolores Jane MARTIN, Bettie L. HAUGHT, Linda ZANNIER, Denise DEEM, Randy TALERICO, dated May 18, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of April, A.D.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



hie D. Bairl

Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary

Theodore G. Martinez

Theelie & Water

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

On this 4th day of April, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

marin D. alama

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this	22nd	day of	April	2010

Assistant Secretary

Gregot. Many



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	WEST VIRGINIA		
COUNTY OF _	MONONGALIA, TO-WIT:		
I, <u>ERIC BURK</u> state as follow	EL, after being first duly sworn, depose and		
	employee of <u>THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY</u> , INC.; and, (Company Name)		
	reby attest that <u>THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY</u> , <u>INC</u> , (Company Name)		
maintai policy l	ins a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such s in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
	THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC.		
·	By:		
	Title:ERIC BURKEL, SAFETY DIRECTOR		
	Date:4/22/2010		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>22ND</u> day of <u>APRIL</u> .			
By Commission (Seal)	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ANDREA P. SHRIVER 1912 CROSSROADS RD. WALLEY 1912 CROSSROADS RD.		
	My commission expires February 25, 2013 (Notary Public)		
	THE RID IN ORDER TO		

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

11	6
----	---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: THE MARCH-WESTIN COMPANY, INC.			
Vendor's Name			
Authorized Signature:			
Addition organization and the second of the			
State of WEST VIRGINIA			
County of MONONGALIA, to-wit:			
2010			
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 22 day of APRIL			
My Commission expires FEBRUARY 25TH , 2013.			
SAZE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LE TRANSPORTE TO MARKET VILLE VI			
ALCIY SEAL HEREWAYTH ANDREA P. SHRIVER NOTART FORCE			
A SA			
FALMEN, was February 25, 2013			
County of MONONGALIA , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 22 day of APRIL . 2010. My Commission expires FEBRUARY 25TH , 2013. OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ANDREA P. SHRIVER 1912 CROSSROADS RD. STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ANDREA P. SHRIVER P			